(a)  Reconciliation to present the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated profi t and loss account under IFRS
 format headings

(b)  Reconciliation to restate the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated profi t and loss account (under IFRS
 format headings) for IFRS accounting policies

(c)  Reconciliation to present the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet under IFRS
 format headings

(d)  Reconciliation to restate the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet (under IFRS format
 headings) for IFRS accounting policies

(e) Reconciliation to restate the 1 January 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet for IFRS accounting policies

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2005

91

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)
Table (a) Reconciliation to present the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated profi t and loss account under IFRS
format headings

Consolidated profi t and loss account/income statement
   2004
 2004   IFRS  UK GAAP
 UK GAAP  presentational  (IFRS
Classifi cation reported  reclassifi cations  presentation)
 £m  £m  £m

Group turnover/Revenue 547.1  –  547.1
Cost of sales (243.8 ) –  (243.8 )

Gross profi t 303.3  –  303.3
Administrative expenses (232.6 ) –  (232.6 )

Group operating profi t/
Operating profi t before other operating income  70.7  –  70.7
Other operating income –  55.0  55.0
Share of operating profi ts of joint ventures 8.0  (8.0 ) –

Total operating profi t  78.7  47.0  125.7
Share of profi t of joint ventures and associates:
- operating profi t –  8.0  8.0
- interest –  (3.2 ) (3.2 )
- taxation –  2.9  2.9
- minority interests –  (2.1 ) (2.1 )
 –  5.6  5.6
Profi t on disposal of fi xed assets 3.2  (3.2 ) –
Profi t on disposal of joint venture 51.8  (51.8 ) –

Profi t before interest and taxation 133.7  (2.4 ) 131.3

Interest receivable/fi nance income 5.8  –  5.8
Interest payable/fi nance expense
- Group (41.5 ) –  (41.5 )
- Joint ventures (3.2 ) 3.2  –

Profi t before tax 94.8  0.8  95.6

Tax on profi t on ordinary activities/income tax (16.4 ) (2.9 ) (19.3 )

Profi t on ordinary activities after tax 78.4  (2.1 ) 76.3
Minority interests - equity (8.8 ) 2.1  (6.7 )

 69.6  –  69.6
Dividends paid and proposed (35.7 ) 35.7  –

Retained profi t for the fi nancial year 33.9  35.7  69.6
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 69.6  –  69.6

Minority interests 8.8  (2.1 ) 6.7

Profi t for the year 78.4  (2.1 ) 76.3

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MILLENNIUM & COPTHORNE HOTELS plc

92

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)
Table (b) Reconciliation to restate the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated profi t and loss account (under IFRS
format headings) for IFRS accounting policies

   Lease  New
   premium  Zealand   Share
 UK  pre  land bank  Employee   based  Deferred
  GAAP  payment  sales  benefi ts  payments  taxes   IFRS
 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m   £m
  Note  (i)  (iv)  (vi)  (vii)  (viii)

Revenue 547.1  –  3.9  –  –  –   551.0

Cost of sales (243.8)  –  (2.4 ) –  –  –   (246.2 )

Gross profi t 303.3  –  1.5  –  –  –   304.8

Administrative expenses (232.6)  (1.2 ) (0.2 ) (0.4 ) (0.4 ) –   (234.8 )

Other operating income 55.0  –  –  –  –  –   55.0

Operating profi t  125.7  (1.2 ) 1.3  (0.4 ) (0.4 ) –   125.0

Share of profi t of joint
ventures and associates
- operating profi t 8.0  (0.2 ) –  –  –  –   7.8
- interest (3.2 ) –  –  –  –  –   (3.2 )
- taxation 2.9  –  –  –  –  (3.7 )  (0.8 )
- minority interests (2.1 ) –  –  –  –  –   (2.1 )
 5.6  (0.2 ) –  –  –  (3.7 )  1.7

Finance income 5.8  –  –  –  –  –   5.8
Finance expense (41.5 ) –  –  –  –  –   (41.5 )

Profi t before tax 95.6  (1.4 ) 1.3  (0.4 ) (0.4 ) (3.7 )  91.0

Income tax expense (19.3 ) –  (0.5 ) –  –  (11.6 )  (31.4 )

Profi t for the year 76.3  (1.4 ) 0.8  (0.4 ) (0.4 ) (15.3 )  59.6

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 69.6  (1.3 ) 0.4  (0.4 ) (0.4 ) (17.0 )  50.9
Minority interests 6.7  (0.1 ) 0.4  –  –  1.7   8.7

Profi t for the year 76.3  (1.4 ) 0.8  (0.4 ) (0.4 ) (15.3 )  59.6

Basic earnings per share  24.5   17.9
(pence)
Diluted earnings per share  24.4   17.8
(pence)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2005

93

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)
Table (c) Reconciliation to present the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet under IFRS format headings

   2004
 2004   IFRS  UK GAAP
 UK GAAP  presentational  (IFRS
Classifi cation reported  reclassifi cations  presentation)
 £m  £m  £m

Fixed assets/Non-current assets
Tangible assets/Property, plant and equipment 1,970.6  (140.9 ) 1,829.7
Lease premium prepayment –  81.7  81.7
Investment properties –  43.7  43.7
Investments in joint ventures and associates 40.3  0.4  40.7
Loans to joint ventures 22.3  –  22.3
Investment in associated undertakings 0.4  (0.4 ) –
Other investments/Other fi nancial assets 0.8  2.0  2.8

 2,034.4  (13.5 ) 2,020.9
Current assets
Assets held for sale –  14.5  14.5
Stocks/Inventories 36.0  (32.1 ) 3.9
Development properties –  32.1  32.1
Lease premium prepayment –  1.0  1.0
Debtors due within one year/Trade and other receivables 50.4  –  50.4
Debtors due after more than one year 2.0  (2.0 ) –
Other fi nancial assets  –  4.1  4.1
Cash and short term deposits/Cash and cash equivalents 94.8  (4.1 ) 90.7

 183.2  13.5  196.7

Creditors: less than one year/Current liabilities (477.2 ) 477.2  –
Interest-bearing loans, bonds and borrowings –  (325.7 ) (325.7 )
Trade and other payables –  (128.8 ) (128.8 )
Provisions –  (0.4 ) (0.4 )
Income taxes payable –  (22.7 ) (22.7 )

 (477.2 ) (0.4 ) (477.6 )

Creditors: greater than one year/Non-current liabilities (258.6 ) 258.6  –
Interest-bearing loans, bonds and borrowings –  (248.0 ) (248.0 )
Employee benefi ts –  (3.9 ) (3.9 )
Provisions –   (2.0 ) (2.0 )
Other non-current liabilities –  (6.7 ) (6.7 )
Deferred tax liabilities –  (51.9 ) (51.9 )

 (258.6 ) (53.9 ) (312.5 )

Provisions for liabilities and charges (54.3 ) 54.3  –

Net assets 1,427.5  –  1,427.5

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MILLENNIUM & COPTHORNE HOTELS plc

94

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)
Table (c) Reconciliation to present the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet under IFRS format headings
(Continued)
   2004
 2004   IFRS  UK GAAP
 UK GAAP  presentational  (IFRS
Classifi cation reported  reclassifi cations  presentation)
 £m  £m  £m

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 85.9  –  85.9
Share premium account 846.1  –  846.1
Revaluation reserve 287.9  –  287.9
Profi t and loss account 77.5  –  77.5

Shareholders’ funds 1,297.4  –  1,297.4

Minority interests  130.1  –  130.1

Total capital employed 1,427.5  –  1,427.5

Table (d) Reconciliation to restate the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet (under IFRS format
headings) for IFRS accounting policies
   Property,

   plant,

   equipment

   Lease  New   and

   premium  Zealand   investment   Reclassifi cation

 UK   pre-  land bank   Employee  Deferred  in joint   of

 GAAP  payments  sales  benefi ts   taxes  ventures  Dividend  reserves  IFRS

 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

 Note  (i)  (iv)  (vi)  (viii)  (v)  (ix)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 1,829.7  –  –  –  –  (11.5 ) –  –  1,818.2
Lease premium prepayment 81.7  (1.2 ) –  –  –  –  –  –  80.5
Investment properties 43.7  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  43.7
Investments in joint ventures
and associates  40.7  (0.2 ) –  –  –  (17.5 ) –  –  23.0
Loans due from joint ventures 22.3  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  22.3
Other fi nancial assets 2.8  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  2.8

 2,020.9  (1.4 ) –  –  –  (29.0 ) –  –  1,990.5
Current assets
Assets held for sale 14.5  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  14.5
Inventories 3.9  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  3.9
Development properties 32.1  –  0.2  –  –  –  –  –  32.3
Lease premium prepayment 1.0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1.0
Trade and other receivables 50.4  –  (0.6 ) –  –  –  –  –  49.8
Other fi nancial assets  4.1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  4.1
Cash and cash equivalents 90.7  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  90.7

 196.7  –  (0.4 ) –  –  –  –  –  196.3

Total assets 2,217.6  (1.4 ) (0.4 ) –  –  (29.0 ) –  –  2,186.8

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2005

95

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)
Table (d) Reconciliation to restate the 31 December 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet (under IFRS format
headings) for IFRS accounting policies (Continued)
   Property,

   plant,

   equipment

   Lease  New   and

   premium  Zealand   investment   Reclassifi cation

 UK   pre-  land bank   Employee  Deferred  in joint   of

 GAAP  payments  sales  benefi ts   taxes  ventures  Dividend  reserves  IFRS

 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

 Note  (i)  (iv)  (vi)  (viii)  (v)  (ix)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans, bonds
and borrowings (248.0 ) –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (248.0 )
Employee benefi ts (3.9 ) –  –  (9.4 ) –  –  –  –  (13.3 )
Provisions (2.0 ) –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (2.0 )
Other non-current liabilities (6.7 ) –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (6.7 )
Deferred tax liabilities (51.9 ) –  –  –  (156.2 ) –  –  –  (208.1 )

 (312.5 ) –  –  (9.4 ) (156.2 ) –  –  –  (478.1 )

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans, bonds
and borrowings (325.7 ) –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (325.7 )
Trade and other payables (128.8 ) –  –  –  –  –  29.8  –  (99.0 )
Provisions (0.4 ) –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (0.4 )
Income taxes payable (22.7 ) –  0.1  –  –  –  –  –  (22.6 )

 (477.6 ) –  0.1  –  –  –  29.8  –  (447.7 )

Total liabilities (790.1 ) –  0.1  (9.4 ) (156.2 ) –  29.8  –  (925.8 )

Net assets 1,427.5  (1.4 ) (0.3 ) (9.4 ) (156.2 ) (29.0 ) 29.8  –  1,261.0

Equity
Issued capital 85.9  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  85.9
Share premium 846.1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  846.1
Revaluation reserve 287.9  –  –  –  (52.2 ) (21.4 ) –  (214.3 ) –
Translation reserve –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (38.7 ) (38.7 )
Retained earnings 77.5  (1.4 ) (0.1 ) (9.2 ) (96.7 ) –  29.8  253.0  252.9

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent 1,297.4  (1.4 ) (0.1 ) (9.2 ) (148.9 ) (21.4 ) 29.8  –  1,146.2
Minority interests 130.1  –  (0.2 ) (0.2 ) (7.3 ) (7.6 ) –  –  114.8

Total equity 1,427.5  (1.4 ) (0.3 ) (9.4 ) (156.2 ) (29.0 ) 29.8  –  1,261.0

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MILLENNIUM & COPTHORNE HOTELS plc

96

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)
Table (e) Reconciliation to restate the 1 January 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet for IFRS accounting policies

   Lease   New   Reclassifi cation

   premium   Zealand   of

 UK  pre-   land   Employee  Deferred   revaluation

 GAAP  payments   bank sales  benefi ts   taxes  Dividend  reserves  IFRS

 £m  £m   £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

 Note  (i)   (iv)  (vi)  (viii)  (ix)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,012.7  (83.5 )   –  –  –  –  –  1,929.2
Lease premium prepayment –  82.2   –  –  –  –  –  82.2
Investment properties 90.3  –   –  –  –  –  –  90.3
Investments in joint ventures
and associates  58.6  –   –  –  (13.0 ) –  –  45.6
Loans due from joint ventures 32.7  –   –  –  –  –  –  32.7
Other fi nancial assets 2.8  –   –  –  –  –  –  2.8

 2,197.1  (1.3 )   –  –  (13.0 ) –  –  2,182.8
Current assets
Assets held for sale –  –   –  –  –  –  –  –
Inventories 4.0  –   –  –  –  –  –  4.0
Development properties 12.0  –   2.6  –  –  –  –  14.6
Lease premium prepayment –  1.3   –  –  –  –  –  1.3
Trade and other receivables 59.6  –   (4.5 ) –  –  –  –  55.1
Other fi nancial assets  4.4  –   –  –  –  –  –  4.4
Cash and cash equivalents 40.5  –   –  –  –  –  –  40.5

 120.5  1.3   (1.9 ) –  –  –  –  119.9

Total assets 2,317.6  –   (1.9 ) –  (13.0 ) –  –  2,302.7

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans, bonds
and borrowings (659.3 ) –   –  –  –  –  –  (659.3 )
Employee benefi ts (4.4 ) –   –  (5.7 ) –  –  –  (10.1 )
Provisions (2.4 ) –   –  –  –  –  –  (2.4 )
Other non-current liabilities (7.3 ) –   –  –  –  –  –  (7.3 )
Deferred tax liabilities (52.2 ) –   –  –  (144.7 ) –  –  (196.9 )

 (725.6)  –   –  (5.7 ) (144.7 ) –  –  (876.0 )

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans, bonds
and borrowings (66.5 ) –   –  –  –  –  –  (66.5 )
Trade and other payables (97.5 ) –   0.2  –  –  5.8  –  (91.5 )
Provisions (0.4 ) –   –  –  –  –  –  (0.4 )
Income taxes payable (14.2 ) –   0.6  –  –  –  –  (13.6 )

 (178.6 ) –   0.8  –  –  5.8  –  (172.0 )

Total liabilities (904.2 ) –   0.8  (5.7 ) (144.7 ) 5.8  –  (1,048.0 )

Net assets 1,413.4  –   (1.1 ) (5.7 ) (157.7 ) 5.8  –  1,254.7

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2005

97

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)
Table (e) Reconciliation to restate the 1 January 2004 UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet for IFRS accounting policies
(Continued)

   Lease   New   Reclassifi cation

   premium   Zealand   of

 UK   pre-   land bank  Employee  Deferred   revaluation

 GAAP  payments   sales  benefi ts   taxes  Dividend  reserves  IFRS

 £m  £m   £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

 Note  (i)   (iv)  (vi)  (viii)  (ix)
Equity
Issued capital 84.8  –   –  –  –  –  –  84.8
Share premium 845.8  –   –  –  –  –  –  845.8
Revaluation reserve 296.4  8.2   –  –  (57.3 ) –  (247.3 ) –
Retained earnings 59.5  (8.2 )   (0.5 ) (5.6 ) (91.4 ) 5.8  247.3  206.9

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent 1,286.5  –   (0.5 ) (5.6 ) (148.7 ) 5.8  –  1,137.5
Minority interests 126.9  –   (0.6 ) (0.1 ) (9.0 ) –  –  117.2

Total equity 1,413.4  –   (1.1 ) (5.7 ) (157.7 ) 5.8  –  1,254.7

Notes to tables (a) to (e)
(i) Lease premium prepayment
The Group has adopted the requirements of IAS 17 ‘Leases’.  IAS 17 requires a lease of land and buildings to be
considered separately between its land and building constituent parts. Land is only able to be treated as a tangible fi xed
asset, held under fi nance lease, where it is considered likely that the Group will obtain title to the land during or at the end